mate and Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Alder-
men June 28, 1910: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the 
amount of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to pro-
vide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan 
Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal 
building and elevated structure, connecting said building with upper deck 
tracks on west side of the bridge, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is author-
ized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. • 
-which was amended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 1, 
1910, and concurred in by the Board of .  Aldermen July 19, 1910, to make the 
amount authorized three hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($345.000) •, 

"-be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($338,120) ; 

"-be and the same is hereby further amended by striking therefrom the 
date June 28, 1910, and inserting in place thereof the date July 5, 1910; 

" `-be further amended to make the amount read two hundred and eighty-
eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($228,120) ;' " 

-be amended to make the amount authorized one hundred and eighty-one 
thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($181,120) ;" 

-be amended to make the amount authorized seventy-four thousand one hundred and 
twenty dollars ($74,120). 

A true coov of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
October 10, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG. Secretary. 

No. 1966. 
Resolved. That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not e eeding 
one hundred and seven thousand dollars ($107,000), to provide means for  constructing 

33,975 60 

7.107 29 
5,000 00 

$12,107 29 

. 18,547 00 

5 359 69 
2,500 00 

3 795 07 
2,500 00 

$10,000 00 
We recommend the adoption of the attached resolutions approving of appropria-

tions in the sum of $140000, as indicated above.

[...]

1970. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section I47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500), to provide means for the 
purchase of required supplies and materials for use of the Engineering Construction 
Force of the Department of Bridges, and that, when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroler be and is hereby authorized to

[...]

approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and eighteen thousand two hundred and forty dol-
lars ($218,240), to provide means for the construction and equipment of an addition 
to Public School 49, Brenton ave., Jamaica, Borough of Queens; and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City

[...]

—be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred and eighteen thousand two hundred and forty dollars 
($218,240), to provide means for the acquisition of a site and the construction 
and equipment. thereon of a_public school building in the vicinity of Hilldale ave. 
and North 1st st., Jamaica, Borough. of Queens, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap- 	approves of the isue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 	not exceeding two hundred and eighty-six thousand dollars ($286,000), to provide 
exceeding one hundred and twenty-one thousand four hundred dollars ($121,400) 	means for the interior construction and equipment of the Bay Ridge High School, 
to provide means for the construction and equipment of a public school building 	4th ave., 67th and Senator sts., Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority 
on a